1
Revision 3 1
Aluminum ion occupancy in the structure of synthetic saponites: effect on 2
crystallinity 3
 4
Hongping He1,*, Tian Li1,2, Qi Tao1, Tianhu Chen3, Dan Zhang1,2, Jianxi Zhu1, Peng 5
Yuan1 and Runliang Zhu1 6
 7

   485
Table 1. The molar ratios of Si, Al and Mg in the starting materials, CEC and 486
Al(IV)/Al(VI) ratios of the synthetic saponites.  487
samples Si:Al:Mg
Nominal
Si/Ala
Measured
Si/Alb
CECc
( mmol/100g)
Al(IV)/Al(VI)d
Al(IV)e
(%)
Series
I
SAP-I-1.80 2.57:1.43:3.00 1.80 1.8 108 3.9 25.1
SAP-I-2.13 2.72:1.28:3.00 2.13 2.2 118 5.0 22.6
SAP-I-2.33 2.80:1.20:3.00 2.33 2.3 104 5.6 22.2
SAP-I-4.50 3.27:0.73:3.00 4.50 4.5 133 13.6 15.4
SAP-I-5.43 3.38:0.63:3.00 5.43 5.6 133 25.6 13.7
SAP-I-7.89 3.55:0.45:3.00 7.89 7.9 120 16.7 10.2
SAP-I-12.30 3.70:0.30:3.00 12.30 12.4 117 8.9 6.8
SAP-I-14.50 3.74:0.26:3.00 14.50 13.6 116 6.1 6.0
SAP-I-39.00 3.90:0.10:3.00 39.00 33.9 113 4.0 2.2
Series
II
SAP-II-1.80 2.72:1.53:3.00 1.80 1.9 113 5.2 24.8
SAP-II-2.13 2.72:1.28:3.00 2.13 2.3 114 6.3 22.6
SAP-II-2.33 2.72:1.17:3.00 2.33 3.3 135 8.8 19.1
SAP-II-4.50 2.72:0.60:3.00 4.50 4.8 140 8.1 15.4
SAP-II-5.43 2.72:0.50:3.00 5.43 7.5 125 25.3 10.8
SAP-II-7.89 2.72:0.35:3.00 7.89 10.8 116 10.4 7.7
SAP-II-12.30 2.72:0.22:3.00 12.30  15.3 116 5.1 6.1
SAP-II-14.50 2.72:0.19:3.00 14.50  14.2 103 5.4 5.3
SAP-II-39.00 2.72:0.22:3.00 39.00  43.7 115 2.5 1.8
Notes: 488
a: Nominal Si/Al ratio in the synthesis gel based on the chemical composition of the 489
starting solutions for the synthesis. 490
b: Si/Al ratio in the synthetic saponites determined by XRF measurement, which has 491